

No. 14-2574

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DIANA MEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN BANCARD, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

John W. Barrett
Bailey & Glasser LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-6555
jbarrett@baileyglasser.com

Anthony Paronich
Broderick Law, P.C.
99 High Street, Suite 304
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 738-7080
anthony@broderick-law.com

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Perrin Rynders
Varnum LLP
333 Bridge Street NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49504
(616) 336-6000
prynders@varnumlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

April 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The District Court Lacked Authority To Enter Judgment for Ms. Mey Without First Considering Class Certification. 3

II. The Check Did Not Moot Ms. Mey’s Individual Claim. 4

 A. The Check Did Nothing To Address Ms. Mey’s Claim for Injunctive Relief. 4

 B. A Payment Made Pursuant to a Judgment Does Not Moot an Appeal of That Judgment. 5

 C. A Rejected Check Does Not Moot a Claim. 6

 1. Under *Gomez*’s Analysis, a Rejected Check Does Not Moot a Claim. 7

 2. History and Tradition Demonstrate That a Rejected Tender Does Not Moot a Claim. 8

 3. NAB Does Not Show That a Rejected Check Can Moot a Claim. 10

 4. Even Acceptance of a Check Does Not Deprive the Courts of Jurisdiction..... 12

 D. The Check Did Not Provide Complete Monetary Relief. 13

 E. NAB’s Reliance on *Gomez* Is Misplaced. 14

III. Regardless of the Check’s Effect on Ms. Mey’s Individual Claim, the Class Claims Are Not Moot. 15

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Dabagh v. Case Western Reserve University</i> , 777 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Varitronics, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 806703 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2016)	3
<i>California v. San Pablo & Tulare R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	passim
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	13
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Chen v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 1425869 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016)	3, 4, 5, 11, 15
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	4
<i>Desjardins v. Desjardins</i> , 308 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Fernandez v. Andy Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3384701 (S.D. Fla. July 10, 2014)	7, 8
<i>Gates v. Towery</i> , 430 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005)	14

<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Management, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Keim v. ADF Midatlantic, LLC</i> , 586 F. App'x 573 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Boles Investment, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2262479 (S.D. Ala. June 7, 2011).....	10
<i>Little v. Bowers</i> , 134 U.S. 547 (1890).....	10
<i>Malan v. Tipton</i> , 247 P.3d 1223 (Or. 2011)	9
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972).....	6
<i>Martelack v. Toys R US</i> , 2016 WL 762656 (D.N.J. Feb. 25, 2016).....	7
<i>Pakovich v. Verizon LTD Plan</i> , 653 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	13
<i>Price v. Berman's Automotive, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1089417 (D. Md. Mar. 21, 2016)	11, 12
<i>Reid v. Prentice-Hall, Inc.</i> , 261 F.2d 700 (6th Cir. 1958)	11
<i>San Mateo County v. Southern Pacific R. Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 138 (1885).....	10

<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , 717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2899 (2014)	15
<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	8, 10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9, 15
<i>Vavak v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 10550065 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2011).....	11
<i>Vermont Agency of National Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8
<i>Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2012)	8

STATUTE AND RULE

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	9
A. Hunt, A Treatise on the Law of Tender, and Bringing Money Into Court (1903)	9
W. Story, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts (4th ed. 1856)	9
Williston on Contracts (4th ed.).....	10
C. Wright, A. Miller, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.).....	6
